Northern parts 

of HP comprising high altitude alpine habitats are not 
suitable for them. Although overall trend of population 
compared to two previous estimations showed a decline in 
HP, due to the pioneering work done by the state of HP by 
sterilising 1,10,521 (One lakh ten thousand five hundred 
twenty one) monkeys as on 15.08.2016 in 8 monkey 
sterilization centres (MSCs) of the state which is again a 
record in the country, but some forest divisions viz. Rohru, 
Renukaji, Bilaspur, Palampur, Nurpur, Dharamshala, Pangi 
and Dalhousie have shown sharp increase in Rhesus